

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS**

U.S. COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING	)	
COMMISSION,	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	
v.	)	Case No. 15 C 2881
	)	
KRAFT FOODS GROUP, INC. and	)	Judge John Robert Blakey
MONDELÉZ GLOBAL LLC,	)	
Defendants.	)	
	)	
	)	

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
THEIR MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**PUBLIC VERSION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 5

I. Facts Relating to the CFTC’s Section 6 and Section 9 Claims.....5

    A. Kraft and the Soft Red Winter Wheat Market.....5

    B. The Delivery Process.....5

    C. Kraft Developed a Strategy to Attempt to Acquire Cheaper Wheat from the  
    Futures Market..... 8

    D. The December 2011 Delivery Period ..... 8

II. Facts Relating To The CFTC’s Position Limits Claim.....9

III. Facts Relating To The CFTC’s Non-Competitive Trading Claim..... 11

LEGAL STANDARD..... 12

ARGUMENT ..... 13

I. The CFTC Has Failed To Produce Evidence From Which A Reasonable Jury  
Could Find That Kraft Violated Section 6(c)(1)..... 13

    A. The Undisputed Facts Show That No Market Participants Were Deceived By  
    Kraft’s Delivery Strategy..... 14

    B. There Is No Genuine Dispute That A Miller Like Kraft Placing A Large Long  
    Position And Standing For Delivery Does Not Signal An Intent To Load Out  
    Wheat..... 17

    C. Wilson’s False-Signaling Opinion Is Inadmissible And Insufficient to Create  
    A Genuine Issue of Material Fact..... 19

II. The CFTC Has Failed To Produce Evidence From Which A Reasonable Jury  
Could Find That Kraft Violated Section 9(a)(2)..... 20

    A. The CFTC Has No Record Evidence That Artificial Prices Existed Or That  
    Kraft Caused Them..... 21

    B. The CFTC Cannot Establish Artificial Prices Or Causation Without  
    Admissible Expert Testimony. .... 23

    C. Wilson’s Artificial-Price And Causation Opinions Are Inadmissible And  
    Insufficient To Create A Genuine Issue Of Material Fact..... 24

III. The CFTC’s Position-Limits Claim Fails Because CME Undisputedly Told Kraft  
That It Had A Valid Hedge Exemption. .... 25

IV. The CFTC’s Non-Competitive Trading Claim Fails As A Matter of Law..... 27

    A. Kraft Is Not Liable For ██████████ Alleged Violations Of The Act And  
    CFTC Regulations on Non-Competitive Trading..... 28

B. A Firm Offsetting Its Own Long And Short Position Off-Exchange Is Not a “Purchase Or Sale” Subject To The Non-Competitive Trading Statute And Regulation.....	28
C. The CFTC Cannot Establish That Kraft’s Conduct Constitutes A Wash Sale Or Fictitious Trade.....	29
D. The CFTC Cannot Establish That Kraft Caused The Transmission Of A Non-Bona Fide Price.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bay v. Cassens Transp. Co.</i> , 212 F.3d 969 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	12
<i>C.W. ex rel. Wood v. Textron, Inc.</i> , 807 F.3d 827 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	23
<i>Carroll v. Lynch</i> , 698 F.3d 561 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	12
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	12
<i>Fener v. Operating Eng’rs Constr. Indus. &amp; Miscellaneous Pension Fund</i> , 579 F.3d 401 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	24
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Sessions</i> , 847 F.3d 913 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	27
<i>Hampton v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 561 F.3d 709 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	12
<i>Hershey v. Pac. Inv. Mgt. Co.</i> , 697 F. Supp. 2d 945 (N.D. Ill. 2010) .....	24
<i>In re Cox</i> , CFTC No. 75-16, 1987 WL 106879 (July 15, 1987).....	21
<i>In re DiPlacido</i> , CFTC No. 01-23, 2008 WL 4831204 (Nov. 5, 2008) .....	21
<i>In re Hencorp Becstone Futures LC</i> , CFTC No. 05-06, 2004 WL 2965025 (Dec. 22, 2004).....	30
<i>In re Mayer</i> , CFTC No. 92-21, 1998 WL 39411 (Feb. 3, 1998) .....	29
<i>In re Mirena IUD Products Liab. Litig.</i> , 202 F. Supp. 3d 304 (S.D.N.Y. 2016), <i>aff’d</i> , 713 Fed. Appx. 11 (2d Cir. 2017) (unpublished) .....	23

<i>In re Rough Rice Commodity Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 473091 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 9, 2012) .....	21
<i>Keathley v. Holder</i> , 696 F.3d 644 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	27
<i>Modrowski v. Pigatto</i> , 712 F.3d 1166 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	12, 13, 19, 31
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 566 U.S. 449 (2012).....	28
<i>Northfield Ins. Co. v. City of Waukegan</i> , 701 F.3d 1124 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	12
<i>U.S. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Yumin Li</i> , 2016 WL 8256392 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 9, 2016).....	30
<i>U.S. v. Howell</i> , 37 F.3d 1197 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	27
<i>Wells v. Coker</i> , 707 F.3d 756 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	12
<b>STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS</b>	
7 U.S.C. § 6a(b) .....	25
7 U.S.C. § 6a(e).....	25
7 U.S.C. § 6c(a)(1).....	28
7 U.S.C. § 6c(a)(2)(A)(i), (ii).....	29
7 U.S.C. § 6c(a)(2)(B).....	30
7 U.S.C. § 7.....	25
Commodity Exchange Act §§ 4c(a)(1) and (2).....	27
Commodity Exchange Act § 6(c)(1).....	passim
Commodity Exchange Act § 6(c)(3).....	21
Commodity Exchange Act § 8.....	15
Commodity Exchange Act § 9(a)(2).....	passim
17 C.F.R. §§ 180.1(a)(1), (3) .....	13

17 C.F.R. § 1.38(a).....28  
17 C.F.R. § 38.....25  
17 C.F.R. § 150.2.....25

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....28, 29  
William W. Story, A Treatise on the Law of Sales of Personal Property.....29
